
SUPPLEMENT TO

THE

SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE
 

 

VOL. XLX] MBABANE, Friday, OCTOBER 19% 2012 [No. 114

CONTENTS

No. Page

PART C - LEGAL NOTICE

152. Appointment of Acting Principal Secretaries Notice, 2012 oo... cescesecneeseeneereeneeees Sl

153. Appointment of Acting Principal Secretaries Notice, 2012 occccssens teeeentees $2

154. The Appointment of Members of the Swaziland Gaming Board of Control Notice, 2012 ... $3

 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY



REGION

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shisefweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

S13

DIPTANK NAME

Foxhill

Mweni

Hlatikulu

Mafo

Ensengwa

Mabhudiweni

Ngudu

Ndlela

Myanga

Newela

Madlolo

Sikhonhlwane

Hlubi

Makholweni

Dlovunga

TANK NUMBER

639

646

640

760

816

840

841

874

853

. 879

157

163

683

169

168

DR. R. X. DLAMINI
DIRECTOR OF VETERINARTAND LIVESTOCKSERVICES

The Government Printer, Mbabane



REGION

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Si2

DIPTANK NAME

Valpet

Richfield

Mmemezi

Mkhondvo

Mahamba

Nsongweni

Lota

Goodluck

Experimental Farm

Goedgegun

Phuhlaphi

Dwalile

Mantintima

-.Mozane

Chibidze

Zombodze

Godogodo

Doornboom

Luphala

Lukhondvo

Dambuza

Mthonjeni

Ndendende

Spionkop

Qedusizi

Etjedze

TANK NUMBER

653

660

661

665

666

667

668

672

673

686

688

698

699

704

712

713

743

748

749

753

757

759

784

790

796

637



REGION

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Shiselweni

Sil

DIPTANK NAME

Magewalasini

Ndzingane

Ngovazane

Bula

Magwaza

Eteteni

Mbane

Hhoko

Nhianhla

Madlabazi

Mgomfelweni

- Luhleko

Mavela

Highveld Ranch _

- Mantini

The Rocks

Driefonten

Mantambe

Hebron

Ngwane

Ndlotane

Nhlama

Gege —

Mgodzi

Balankwa

Mbondleni

TANK NUMBER

765

766

815

826

827

833

842

844

852

877

878

52

513

553

178

603

605

606

613

615

620

631

636

643

644

650



REGION

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini ~

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Maznini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

S10

DIPTANK NAME

Mhlatane

Velezizweni

Madashane

Sidzakeni

Malangeni

Mbobo

Ntungula

Kranshoek

Boshoek

Newempisi Bridge

Mkhentana

Tsawela

Thumbeya

Mbolwane :

Lukhetseni

Botha

Ngumane

Mahlangatsha

Spensa

Mtungulube

Magojela

Mambeni

Makhumulweni

Njekwa

Mozane

TANK NUMBER

528

529

530

537

538

539

540

541

343

544

545

547

548

549

550

551

554

555

556

559

560

586

591

607

617



REGION

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohbho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Maazini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

Manzini

$9

DIPTANK NAME

Magwama

Libuyane

Spete

Elukwatini

Enkube

Ekufikeni

Mantjolo

Ekwakheni

Lwanga

Eluhlelweni

Langalakadla

Holoba

Ludaka

Malutha .

Sibezuka

Dudusini

Ngabaneni

Horse Shoe

Nkhundla

Landwala

Sunny-Side

Mankayane

Dale View

. Nootgedacht

Mponono

Ngwempisi

TANK NUMBER

825

864

865

867

868

869

870

872

873

152

177

467

468

483

485

493

494

503

514

515

516

517

518

519

526

527



REGION

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

Hhohho

88

SCHEDULE

DIPTANK NAME

Malanti

Mnyokane

Mnhnisi

Forbes Reef

Majuba

Hawane

Droxford

Negwenya

Motshane

Makholokholo

Fyes

Mbabane

‘Gobholo

Maloyo

Msutfu

Siphocosini

Mbhoko

Mhawu

Maboteni

Lundzi

Ntsakane

Mpuluzi

Mgotshane

Methulo

Buhlungu

TANK NUMBER

50

51

55

64

65

75

79

80

90

91

100

102

103

105

106

110

139

141

172

426

434

435

443

458

468



S7

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 150 OF 2012

ANIMAL DISEASE ACT, 1965
(Act No.7 of 1965)

THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS, 2012
(Under Regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 11 of the Animal Disease Act, 1965 the
Director of Veterinary and Livestock Services issue the following notice.

Citation andCommencement

1. (i) This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice, 2011.

(ii) This notice shall be deemed to have comeinto force on the 1* November, 2012.

Compulsory Dipping ofStock

2. (i) Subject to Regulation 11 (1) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle once
in every seven (7) days.

(ii) Not withstanding Sub-Regulation 11 (2) ownersof cattle in the schedule here to shall
dip their cattle in every fourteen (14) days.

Dipping Hours

3. Subject to any order to the contrary issued by an officer authorized under regulation 11, of
the Stock Diseases Regulations of 1965 dipping hours under Regulations 2 (ii) of this notice
shall be between 5:00am and 12:00 noon.

Revocation ofLegal Notice No. 182 of2011

4, Legal Notice No. 182 of 2011 is hereby revoked.

DR R. S. THWALA
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY



S6

Meetings ofCommittee

7. The Committee shall determine on meeting dates of the Committee.

Allowances and Fees

8. Members of the technical group shall be paid such allowances as are paid to statutory
bodies.

LUTFO E. DLAMINI (MP)
MINISTER FOR LABOUR & SOCIAL SECURITY

a é



$5

Registrar ofInsurance and Retirement Funds (RIRF)

(i) Thuli Nkwanyana;

(ii) Nina Dlamini; and

Gif) Gugu Makhanya;

Swaziland National Provident Fund (SNPF)

(i) Miccah Nkabinde;

(ii) Noncedo Mamba;

(iii) Billie Dlamini; and

(iv) Langalakhe Dlamini;

Attendance by none-Committee Members

3. The Chairperson may co-opt Specialists in specific issues to assist the Committee in any
issue before them.

Chairmanship ofthe Committee

4, The Chairperson ofthe Committee shall be the Government's Occupational Health Specialist.
In his absence, the Director ofHealth Services will act.

Objective ofthe Committee

5. The objective of the committee is to come up with concrete proposals for the inception of
social security services in Swaziland.

Functions ofthe Committee

6. The Committee will be charged with the responsibility to produce the following deliverables;

(a) The National Social Security Draft Bill

(b) The Social National Security Funds General Administration Regulations (Full set).

(c) The National Health Insurance Fund (NHIF) Administration Regulations (Fullset).

(d) The National Pension Fund (NPF) Administration Regulations (Full set).

(e) The Workmen's Compensation Insurance Fund (WCIF) Administration Regulations
(Full set).

(f) The proposed Administrative and Management Structure and Organizational
Arrangementfor the administration of Social Security Services in the Kingdom
Swaziland.



(xiii) Rejoice Nkambule;

(xiv) Khanya Mabuza;

(xv) Nkululeko Dlamini;

(xvi) Nomvuyo Hlope;

(xvii) . Fansile Mabila;

(xviii) Seskhona Zwane;

(xix) Thobile Dlamini;

(xx) Vakele Gama;

(xxi) Maxwell Masuku;

(xxii) Richard Phungwayo;

(xxiii) Lomakhosi Dlamini;

(xxiii) Selby Gama;

(xxv) Mduduzi Andrew Mathunjwa;

(xxvi) Jennifer Tanyanyiwa;

(xxvii) Nomvuyo Dludlu;.

(xxviii) Thembinkosi Shabalala;

(xxix) Choice Ginindza; and

(xxx) ThembiO.Vilane;

Employer Representative

(i) Bheki Maziya;

(ii) Sibusiso Nhleko; and

(iii) Musa Ndabandaba;

Labour Unions Representative

(i) Mduduzi Gina;

(ii) Jabu Shiba; and

(iii) Solomon Mabila;



83

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 149 OF 2012

THE COMMISSIONS OF ENQUIRY ACT, 1963
(Act No. 35 of 1963)

APPOINTMENT OF THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY TECHNICAL
WORKING GROUP NOTICE, 2012

(Under Section 3)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred by Section 3 ofthe Commissions ofEnquiry Act, 1963,
the Minister for Labour and Social Security issues the following notice-

Citation and Commencement

t. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Appointmentof the National Social Security Technical
Working GroupNotice, 2012.

(2) This Notice shall come into force on the 1* November 2012.

Establishment and Composition ofthe Committee

2. The following personslisted in the schedule are appointed membersofthe National Social
Security Technical Working Group for a period not exceeding one year with effect from 1°

November2012.

 

SCHEDULE

A. Chairperson - Dr. Cleopas Sibanda

B. Government Representatives -

(i) Zandile Dlamini;

(ii) Ellen T. Mabuza;

(iii) Faith Masilela;

(iv)  Stukie Motsa;

(v) Robert Fakudze;

(vi)  Sihle Mlangeni;

(vii) Bonginkosi Fakudze;

(viii) Mduduzi Hiophe;

(ix}  Sebentile Hlophe;

(x) Dr. Simon Zwane;

(xi)  Dumisani Shongwe;

(xii) Thembisile Khumato;



§2

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 148 OF 2012

THE VALUE ADDED TAX ACT, 2011
(Act No. 12 of 2011)

THE VALUE ADDED TAX (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) NOTICE, 2012
(Under Section 84)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 84 of the Value Added Tax Act, 2011, the
Minister for Finance issues the following Notice-

Citation

1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Value Added Tax (Amendment of Schedule) Notice,
2012.

(2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication in the gazette.

Amendment ofSchedule

2. The First Schedule to the Value Added Tax Act No. 12 of 2011 is amended in clause 2 by
deleting and replacing the definition ofthe words "insurance services" with a new definition as
follows-

"insurance services” means services related to the provision of insurance, re-insurance or
retirement funds, including related services provided by insurance and retirement funds
intermediaries underthe insuranceor retirement funds law."

MAJOZI V. SEFHOLE
MINISTER FOR FINANCE

Mbabane
27" September, 2012



PART CSI

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 147 OF 2012

THE MONEY LAUNDERING AND FINANCING OF
TERRORISM (PREVENTION) ACT, 2011

(Act No. 6 of 2011)

THE DESIGNATION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,2012

(UnderSection 2)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the Money Laundering and Financing of

Terrorism (Prevention) Act, 2011, the Minister for Finance issues the following Notice-

Citation and Commencement

1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Designation ofLaw Enforcement Agency Notice, 2012.

(2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication on the Gazette.

Designation ofLaw EnforcementAgency

2. The Swaziland Revenue Authority is designated as a Law Enforcement Agency for the

purposes of the Money Laundering and Financing of Terrorism (Prevention) Act, 2011.

MAJOZI SITHOLE
MINISTER FOR FINANCE

Mbabane
12" September, 2012


