# SUPPLEMENT TO

# THE

# SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

# **GAZETTE**

VOL. XLX]

MBABANE, Friday, OCTOBER 19th 2012

[No. 114

# CONTENTS

No.	P	a g e
	PART C - LEGAL NOTICE	
152.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretaries Notice, 2012	SI
153.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretaries Notice, 2012	S2
154.	The Appointment of Members of the Swaziland Gaming Board of Control Notice, 2012	S3

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Shiselweni	Foxhill	639
Shiselweni	Mweni	646
Shiselweni	Hlatikulu	640
Shiselweni	Mafo	760
Shiselweni	Ensengwa	816
Shiselweni	Mabhudlweni	840
Shiselweni	Ngudu	841
Shiselweni	Ndlela	874
Shiselweni	Myanga	853
Shiselweni	Newela	879
Shiselweni	Madlolo	157
Shiselweni	Sikhonhlwane	163
Shiselweni	Hlubi	683
Shiselweni	Makholweni	169
Shiselweni	Dlovunga	168

DR. R. X. DLAMINI
DIRECTOR OF VETERINART AND LIVESTOCK SERVICES

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Shiselweni	Valpet	653
Shiselweni	Richfield	660
Shiselweni	Mmemezi	661
Shiselweni	Mkhondvo	665
Shiselweni	Mahamba	666
Shiselweni	Nsongweni	667
Shiselweni	Lota	668
Shiselweni	Goodluck	672
Shiselweni	Experimental Farm	673
Shiselweni	Goedgegun	686
Shiselweni	Phuhlaphi	688
Shiselweni	Dwalile	698
Shiselweni	Mantintima	699
Shiselweni	Mozane	704
Shiselweni	Chibidze	712
Shiselweni	Zombodze	713
Shiselweni	Godogodo	743
Shiselweni	Doornboom	748
Shiselweni	Luphala	749
Shiselweni	Lukhondvo	753
Shiselweni	Dambuza	757
Shiselweni	Mthonjeni	759
Shiselweni	Ndendende	784
Shiselweni	Spionkop	790
Shiselweni	Qedusizi	796
Shiselweni	Etjedze	637

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Manzini	Magcwalasini	765
Manzini	Ndzingane	766
Manzini	Ngovazane	815
Manzini	Bula	826
Manzini	Magwaza	827
Manzini	Eteteni	833
Manzini	Mbane	842
Manzini	Hhoko	844
Manzini	Nhlanhla	852
Manzini	Madlabazi	877
Manzini	Mgomfelweni	878
Manzini	Luhleko	52
Manzini	Mavela	513
Manzini	Highveld Ranch	553
Shiselweni	Mantini	178
Shiselweni	The Rocks	603
Shiselweni	Driefonten	605
Shiselweni	Mantambe	606
Shiselweni	Hebron	613
Shiselweni	Ngwane	615
Shiselweni	Ndlotane	620
Shiselweni	Nhlama	631
Shiselweni	Gege	636 .
Shiselweni	Mgodzi	643
Shiselweni	Balankwa	644
Shiselweni	Mbondleni	650

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Manzini	Mhlatane	528
Manzini	Velezizweni	529
Manzini	Madashane	530
Manzini	Sidzakeni	537
Manzini	Malangeni	538
Manzini	Mbobo	539
Manzini	Ntungula	540
Manzini	Kranshoek	541
Manzini	Boshoek	543
Manzini	Ngwempisi Bridge	544
Manzini	Mkhentana	545
Manzini	Tsawela	547
Manzini	Thumbeya	548
Manzini	Mbolwane	549
Manzini	Lukhetseni	550
Manzini	Botha	551
Manzini	Ngumane	554
Manzini	Mahlangatsha	555
Manzini	Spensa	556
Maznini	Mtungulube	559
Manzini	Magojela	560
Manzini	Mambeni	586
Manzini	Makhumulweni	591
Manzini	Njekwa	607
Manzini	Mozane	617

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Hhohho	Magwama	825
Hhohho	Libuyane	864
Hhohho	Spete	865
Hhohho	Elukwatini	867
Hhohho	Enkube	868
Hhohho	Ekufikeni	869
Hhohho	Mantjolo	870
Hhohho	Ekwakheni	872
Hhohho	Lwanga	873
Manzini	Eluhlelweni	152
Manzini	Langalakadla	177
Manzini	Holoba	467
Manzini	Ludaka	468
Manzini	Malutha	483
Manzini	Sibezuka	485
Manzini	Dudusini	493
Manzini	Nqabaneni	494
Manzini	Horse Shoe	503
Manzini	Nkhundla	514
Manzini	Landwala	515
Manzini	Sunny-Side	516
Manzini	Mankayane	517
Manzini	Dale View	518
Manzini	Nootgedacht	519
Manzini	Mponono	526
Manzini	Ngwempisi	527

# SCHEDULE

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Hhohho	Malanti	50
Hhohho	Mnyokane	51
Hhohho	Mnisi	55
Hhohho	Forbes Reef	64
Hhohho	Majuba	65
Hhohho	Hawane	75
Hhohho	Droxford	79
Hhohho	Ngwenya	80
Hhohho	Motshane	90
Hhohho	Makholokholo	91
Hhohho	Fyes	100
Hhohho	Mbabane	102
Hhohho	Gobholo	103
Hhohho	Maloyo	105
Hhohho	Msutfu	106
Hhohho	Siphocosini	110
Hhohho	Mbhoko	139
Hhohho	Mhawu	141
Hhohho	Maboteni	172
Hhohho	Lundzi	426
Hhohho	Ntsakane	434
Hhohho	Mpuluzi	435
Hhohho	Mgotshane	443
Hhohho	Methulo	458
Hhohho	Buhlungu	468

# LEGAL NOTICE NO. 150 OF 2012

### ANIMAL DISEASE ACT, 1965 (Act No. 7 of 1965)

# THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS, 2012 (Under Regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 11 of the Animal Disease Act, 1965 the Director of Veterinary and Livestock Services issue the following notice.

#### Citation and Commencement

- 1. (i) This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice, 2011.
  - (ii) This notice shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st November, 2012.

#### Compulsory Dipping of Stock

- (i) Subject to Regulation 11 (1) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle once in every seven (7) days.
  - (ii) Not withstanding Sub-Regulation 11 (2) owners of cattle in the schedule here to shall dip their cattle in every fourteen (14) days.

#### Dipping Hours

3. Subject to any order to the contrary issued by an officer authorized under regulation 11, of the Stock Diseases Regulations of 1965 dipping hours under Regulations 2 (ii) of this notice shall be between 5:00am and 12:00 noon.

#### Revocation of Legal Notice No. 182 of 2011

4. Legal Notice No. 182 of 2011 is hereby revoked.

DR R. S. THWALA
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

# Meetings of Committee

7. The Committee shall determine on meeting dates of the Committee.

# Allowances and Fees

8. Members of the technical group shall be paid such allowances as are paid to statutory bodies.

LUTFO E. DLAMINI (MP)
MINISTER FOR LABOUR & SOCIAL SECURITY

### Registrar of Insurance and Retirement Funds (RIRF)

- Thuli Nkwanyana;
- (ii) Nina Dlamini; and
- (iii) Gugu Makhanya;

#### Swaziland National Provident Fund (SNPF)

- (i) Miccah Nkabinde;
- (ii) Noncedo Mamba;
- (iii) Billie Dlamini; and
- (iv) Langalakhe Dlamini;

# Attendance by none-Committee Members

The Chairperson may co-opt Specialists in specific issues to assist the Committee in any issue before them.

## Chairmanship of the Committee

The Chairperson of the Committee shall be the Government's Occupational Health Specialist.
 In his absence, the Director of Health Services will act.

## Objective of the Committee

The objective of the committee is to come up with concrete proposals for the inception of social security services in Swaziland.

#### Functions of the Committee

- 6. The Committee will be charged with the responsibility to produce the following deliverables:
  - (a) The National Social Security Draft Bill
  - (b) The Social National Security Funds General Administration Regulations (Full set).
  - (c) The National Health Insurance Fund (NHIF) Administration Regulations (Full set).
  - (d) The National Pension Fund (NPF) Administration Regulations (Full set).
  - (e) The Workmen's Compensation Insurance Fund (WCIF) Administration Regulations (Full set).
  - (f) The proposed Administrative and Management Structure and Organizational Arrangement for the administration of Social Security Services in the Kingdom Swaziland.

(xiii) Rejoice Nkambule; Khanya Mabuza; (xiv) (xv) Nkululeko Dlamini; (xvi) Nomvuyo Hlope; Fansile Mabila; (xvii) (xviii) Seskhona Zwane; (xix) Thobile Dlamini; (xx) Vakele Gama; (xxi) Maxwell Masuku; Richard Phungwayo; (xxii) (xxiii) Lomakhosi Dlamini; (xxiiii) Selby Gama; Mduduzi Andrew Mathunjwa; (xxv) (xxvi) Jennifer Tanyanyiwa; (xxvii) Nomvuyo Dludlu; (xxviii) Thembinkosi Shabalala; Choice Ginindza; and (xxix)

# **Employer Representative**

(xxx)

- (i) Bheki Maziya;
- (ii) Sibusiso Nhleko; and

Thembi O. Vilane;

(iii) Musa Ndabandaba;

### Labour Unions Representative

- (i) Mduduzi Gina;
- (ii) Jabu Shiba; and
- (iii) Solomon Mabila;

## LEGAL NOTICE NO. 149 OF 2012

# THE COMMISSIONS OF ENQUIRY ACT, 1963 (Act No. 35 of 1963)

# APPOINTMENT OF THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP NOTICE, 2012 (Under Section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Commissions of Enquiry Act, 1963, the Minister for Labour and Social Security issues the following notice-

#### Citation and Commencement

- 1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Appointment of the National Social Security Technical Working Group Notice, 2012.
  - (2) This Notice shall come into force on the 1st November 2012.

# Establishment and Composition of the Committee

 The following persons listed in the schedule are appointed members of the National Social Security Technical Working Group for a period not exceeding one year with effect from 1st November 2012.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## A. Chairperson

Dr. Cleopas Sibanda

#### B. Government Representatives

- (i) Zandile Dlamini;
- (ii) Ellen T. Mabuza;
- (iii) Faith Masilela;
- (iv) Stukie Motsa;
- (v) Robert Fakudze;
- (vi) Sihle Mlangeni;
- (vii) Bonginkosi Fakudze;
- (viii) Mduduzi Hlophe;
- (ix) Sebentile Hlophe;
- (x) Dr. Simon Zwane;
- (xi) Dumisani Shongwe;
- (xii) Thembisile Khumalo;

# LEGAL NOTICE NO. 148 OF 2012

#### THE VALUE ADDED TAX ACT, 2011 (Act No. 12 of 2011)

THE VALUE ADDED TAX (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) NOTICE, 2012 (Under Section 84)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 84 of the Value Added Tax Act, 2011, the Minister for Finance issues the following Notice-

#### Citation

- (1) This Notice may be cited as the Value Added Tax (Amendment of Schedule) Notice, 2012.
  - (2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication in the gazette.

#### Amendment of Schedule

2. The First Schedule to the Value Added Tax Act No. 12 of 2011 is amended in clause 2 by deleting and replacing the definition of the words "insurance services" with a new definition as follows-

"insurance services" means services related to the provision of insurance, re-insurance or retirement funds, including related services provided by insurance and retirement funds intermediaries under the insurance or retirement funds law."

MAJOZI V. SITHOLE MINISTER FOR FINANCE

Mbabane 27th September, 2012

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 147 OF 2012

### THE MONEY LAUNDERING AND FINANCING OF TERRORISM (PREVENTION) ACT, 2011 (Act No. 6 of 2011)

THE DESIGNATION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, 2012 (Under Section 2)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the Money Laundering and Financing of Terrorism (Prevention) Act, 2011, the Minister for Finance issues the following Notice-

#### Citation and Commencement

- 1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Designation of Law Enforcement Agency Notice, 2012.
  - (2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication on the Gazette.

### Designation of Law Enforcement Agency

2. The Swaziland Revenue Authority is designated as a Law Enforcement Agency for the purposes of the Money Laundering and Financing of Terrorism (Prevention) Act, 2011.

MAJOZI SITHOLE MINISTER FOR FINANCE

Mbabane 12th September, 2012